

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2430/22 - 2025 අපේල් මස 02 වැනි බදාදා - 2025.04.02 No. 2430/22 - WEDNESDAY, APRIL 02, 2025

(Published by Authority)

# **PART III - LANDS**

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Dewpura Acharige Anula Perera who resides in the village of Kamburugamuwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Weligama, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Dewpura Acharige Anula Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.



## III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2025.04.02 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 02.04.2025

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Weligama	Kamburugamuwa North	820069	Block 04 Parcel No. 1:1	0.0211 22	00170012537	Matara		

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/1

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### **REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998**

#### (Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

	SCHEDULE									
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village Cadastral Map No.		Parcel No.	Extent	t of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of <i>Title</i> No.	Office of Registration			
				(He	ctare)					
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda	320241	Block N Parcel N		0.1361	00362531173	Kandy			

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/2

2 A

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of <i>Title</i> No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda	320241	Block No Parcel No.		00362535534	Kandy

*N.B.-* Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/3

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

#### (Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

### III කොටස - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2025.04.02 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 02.04.2025

			SCHEDU	LE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of La	nd	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)	)		
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda		320241	Block No.08 Parcel No.195	0.0085	00362535583	Kandy

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property.'

EOG 04 - 0013/4

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka who resides in the village of Dehipagoda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Vijeraja Wasala Dasanayaka Mudiyanselage Sarath Kamal Bandara Dasanayaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

**SCHEDULE** 

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No	. Extent of Lo	and	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration			
			(Hectare)							
Udunuwara	Dehipagoda	:	320241	Block No.08 Parcel No.91	0.2155	00362531172	Kandy			

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/5

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mohamadu Abdul Kadar Mohamadu Hanas who resides in the village of Thammenna Adaviya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puttalam, in the District of Puttalam.

4 A

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mohamadu Abdul Kadar Mohamadu Hanas described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. C. D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
Division				(Hectare)		
Puttalam	Thammenna Adaviya	410111	Block 14 Parcel No.50	0.0250	00220000656	Puttalam

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/6

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

#### (Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kachchu Muhamadu Abdul Samad who resides in the village of Periyakulam, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puttalam, in the District of Puttalam.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kachchu Muhamadu Abdul Samad described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

#### III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2025.04.02 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 02.04.2025

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Puttalam	Periyakulam	410115	Block 11 Parcel No.18	0.0267	002200003144	Puttalam

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/7

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**Registration of Title Act No. 21 of 1998** 

#### (Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Himashi Kokila Vijesekara who resides in the village of Weliweriya East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Matara, in the District of Matara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Himashi Kokila Vijesekara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	<i>Certificate</i> of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Matara	Weliweriya East	820017	Block 01 Parcel No.1:5:	0.0557 5	00170006755	Matara

*N.B.-* Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/8

6 A

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

#### REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

#### (SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gamage Jinadasa who resides in the village of Mahara, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gamage Jinadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udapaltha	Mahara	320122	Block 03 Parcel No.05	0.0218	0003957	Gampala

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/9

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

**REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998** 

#### (Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Mohomad Riyal Siththi Sareefa who resides in the village of Gampola West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapaltha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Mohomad Riyal Siththi Sareefa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th April, 2025 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

#### P. C. D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla, 06th March, 2025.

#### 8 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2025.04.02 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 02.04.2025

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udapalatha	Gampola West	320094	Block No.08 Parcel No.37	0.0121	0028594	Gampola

*N.B.*- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 04 - 0013/10